

No. 07-60447

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

AGRO DISTRIBUTION, LLC,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Mississippi

BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE
EQUAL EMPLOYMENT ADVISORY COUNCIL
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE
AND IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE

Rae T. Vann
Norris, Tysse, Lampley & Lakis, LLP
1501 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 629-5600
rvann@ntll.com

Attorney for *Amicus Curiae*
Equal Employment Advisory Council

November 28, 2007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 6

ARGUMENT 9

 I. THE DISTRICT COURT RULED CORRECTLY THAT THE EEOC
 FAILED TO SATISFY ITS STATUTORY DUTY OF CONCILIATION
 PRIOR TO FILING SUIT IN FEDERAL COURT 9

 II. SANCTIONING THE EEOC’S BAD FAITH CONCILIATION
 EFFORTS IN THIS CASE WOULD UNDERMINE SOUND
 ENFORCEMENT POLICIES AND HARMONIOUS EMPLOYEE
 RELATIONS BY ENCOURAGING, RATHER THAN MINIMIZING,
 COSTLY AND TIME-CONSUMING LITIGATION 18

 III. SUMMARY JUDGMENT WAS PROPER AS THE EEOC FAILED TO
 ESTABLISH A PRIMA FACIE CASE OF DISCRIMINATION OR
 FAILURE TO ACCOMMODATE UNDER THE ADA 21

CONCLUSION 26

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>EEOC v. Asplundh Tree Expert Co.</i> , 340 F.3d 1256 (11th Cir. 2003) | 14 |
| <i>EEOC v. Elgin Teachers Association</i> , 27 F.3d 292 (7th Cir. 1982)..... | 15 |
| <i>EEOC v. Keco Industries Inc.</i> , 748 F.2d 1097 (6th Cir. 1984)..... | 14, 15 |
| <i>EEOC v. Klingler Electric Corp.</i> , 636 F.2d 104 (5th Cir. 1981)..... | 7, 14, 15, 17 |
| <i>EEOC v. Liberty Trucking Co.</i> , 695 F.2d 1038 (7th Cir. 1982) | 15 |
| <i>EEOC v. Radiator Specialty Co.</i> , 610 F.2d 178 (4th Cir. 1979) | 14 |
| <i>EEOC v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 650 F.2d 14 (2d Cir. 1981)..... | 14 |
| <i>EEOC v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 466 U.S. 54 (1984)..... | 10, 11 |
| <i>EEOC v. Sherwood Medical Industries, Inc.</i> , 452 F. Supp. 678 (M.D. Fla. 1978). | 15 |
| <i>EEOC v. UMB Bank</i> , 432 F. Supp.2d 948 (W.D. Mo. 2006)..... | 17 |
| <i>EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002)..... | 10 |
| <i>In re: EEOC</i> , 207 Fed. Appx. 426 (5th Cir. 2006) | 19 |
| <i>Occidental Life Insurance Co. v. EEOC</i> , 432 U.S. 355 (1977)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Sutton v. United Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 471 (1999)..... | 24 |
| <i>Taylor v. Principal Financial Group, Inc.</i> , 93 F.3d 155 (5th Cir. 1996) | 24 |
| <i>Toyota Motor Manufacturing, Inc. v. Williams</i> , 534 U.S. 184 (2002) | 22 |
| <i>W.R. Grace & Co. v. Local Union 759</i> , 461 U.S. 757 (1983) | 7, 14 |

FEDERAL STATUTES

Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990,

42 U.S.C. §§ 12101 *et seq.* *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 12102(2)22

42 U.S.C. § 12112(a)9, 22

42 U.S.C. § 12112(b)(5)(A).....9

42 U.S.C. § 12117(a)10

Equal Employment Opportunity Act of 1972,

Pub. L. No. 92-261, 86 Stat. 103 (1972).....11

Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964,

42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e *et seq.*.....6, 9, 11, 21

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(b).....11, 12

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(f)(1).....6, 11

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

118 Cong. Rec. H1861 (Mar. 8, 1972)13

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

29 C.F.R § 1601.110

29 C.F.R § 1601.24(a).....12

29 C.F.R § 1601.2512

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Equal Employment Opportunity Commission Compliance Manual, Vol. 1,
How-to-Use/Overview, EEOC Procedures, Litigation, Judicial Remedies (Apr.
2006)19

Equal Employment Opportunity Commission Compliance Manual, Vol. 2, Section
902 – Definition of the Term “Disability,” § 902.1 *Introduction and Summary*
(Nov. 2002)23

Equal Employment Opportunity Commission Compliance Manual, Vol. 2, Section
902 – Definition of the Term “Disability,” § 902.2 *Impairment* (Nov. 2002) ...23

Administrative Office of the United States Courts, Federal Judicial Caseload
Statistics, Table C-2 (Mar. 31, 2006)20
